GULF COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD Friday, June 30, 2023

The Gulf County School Board met in regular session Friday, June 30, 2023, at 10:30 (Agenda-Review Workshop) and 11:00 (School Board Meeting) at their Administrative Office in Port St. Joe. Attorney Costin, and the following Board Members were present: Chairman Ruby Knox, Vice-Chairman Brooke Wooten, Cindy Belin, Marvin Davis, and Denny McGlon. Assistant Superintendent Josh Dailey chaired the meeting for Superintendent Norton, who was attending a *Braves* game in Atlanta with the PSJHS Baseball Team.

AGENDA WORKSHOP: The board reviewed the June 30 Agenda Packet.

BOARD MEETING:

I.	<u>CALL TO ORDER</u> : Chairman Knox called the meeting to order at 11:00.
II.	ADOPTION OF AGENDA: On motion by Mr. Wooten and seconded by Mr. Davis the board voted unanimously to
	approve the amended agenda to include the addition of Packet 2 (Budget close-out info), and pages 3.03, 9.06, 9.07, 10.03, 10.04,
	20-20.03, 21-21.04, 22-22.03, 23, 23.01, 24. 24.01, 25, and 26.
III.	HEAR FROM THE PUBLIC: None.
IV.	<u>CONSENT MATTERS</u> : On motion by Mrs. Belin and seconded by Mr. McGlon the board voted unanimously to take the
	following action:
	-Approved the June 6 minutes, and (SM: 22/23 – 135)
	-Approved Budget Matters & Payment of Bills, including an LCI Amendment (audit adjustment), and close-out
	information for FY 2022-2023, and (SM: 22/23 –136)
	<u>PERSONNEL</u> : (SM: 22/23 –137)
	-Approved April Bostwick's resignation effective June 30, 2023, and
	-Approved Angela Connor's resignation effective June 30, 2023, and
	-Approved John Rodgers' resignation effective June 30, 2023, and
	-Approved Pamela Rawashdeh's resignation effective June 30, 2023, and
	-Approved Bobby Sandridge's letter of intent to enter DROP October 12, 2023, and selection of Option 1 for terminal pay for
	all accrued leave, and
	-Approved Kendall Hicks' for a Medical Leave of Absence for SY 2023-2024 as she is expecting twins in September, and
	-Approved Simona Williams' DROP Extension request effective November 1, 2023, through October 31, 2026, and
	-Approved Ashley Summerlin as the PSJHS Assistant Principal effective July 1, 2023, and
	-Approved Sandy Quinn's transfer from PSJES to PSJHS effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Desmond Quinn for the Maintenance Technician position, and
	-Approved Liane Odom for a PSJES teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Natasha Pennycuff for a PSJES teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved George Thompson for a WHS teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Era Jamerson for a WES school food service position effective August 9, 2023, and
	-Approved Bolormaa "BOGIE" Lkhagvaa for a PSJHS school food service position effective August 9, 2023, and
	-Approved Daphne Lister for a WHS Teacher-on-Special-Assignment position effective July 1, 2023, and
	-Approved Adam Edwards for a WES teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Yolanda Daniels for a PSJHS math teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Rakeem Quinn for a PSJES Urgent-Hire teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Jessie Pippin for a WES teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Jacob Gibbs for an Urgent-Hire WHS math teaching position effective August 3, 2023,
	-Approved Mariah Lister for an Urgent-Hire WES teaching position effective August 3, 2023, and
	-Approved Amy Flowers as a substitute for the Summer STEM Camp in July 2023, and
	-Approved one additional English Language Arts (ELA) teaching position for PSJHS.
V.	PROGRAM MATTERS : On motion by Mr. Davis and seconded by Mr. Wooten the board voted unanimously to take the
	following action:
	-Approved the 2023-2024 Gulf District Reading Plan (Comprehensive Evidenced-based Reading Plan - CERP) and (SM: 22/23 – 138)
	-Approved the 2023-2024 Graduation Dates, and (SM: 22/23 –139)
	-Approved the 2023-2024 MOA with Life Management of NW Florida, Inc., and (SM: 22/23 – 140)
	-Approved the 2023-2024 Occupational Therapy Contract with Breanna Wood Therapy & Rehab, LLC, and (SM: 22/23 –141) -Approved the 2023-2024 Occupational Therapy Contract with Premier Therapy and Rehab, and (SM: 22/23 –142)
	-Approved the 2023-2024 Occupational Therapy Contract with Frenher Therapy and Kenab, and (SM: 22/23 –142) -Approved the 2023-2024 MOA with Gulf County Health Department for School Health Services, and (SM: 22/23 –143)